

## Questions and Answers - Phase 2

Until January 23, 2019, there was a possibility that the participants of Phase 2 would write questions to the Organiser. The questions received will be answered here:

	Question	Answer
1.	<p>On max. two A4 pages are to be listed: Description of the design, Description on materials and rough illustration of the production process.</p> <p>Below "description of fountain staging, in particular in the evenings" are asked. Should the description of fountain staging listed on the same two A4 pages or on another A4 page?</p>	<p>We kindly ask you to comply the formats specified in the announcement:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• two A4 sheets,</li> <li>• two A0 sheets and</li> <li>• the model.</li> </ul> <p>The description of the fountain staging should be made within the given formats. Whether these are done in verbal and/or visual form and in which of the given formats, is up to the artist.</p>
2.	<p>For the required information - M1: 20 Outline diagram of the fountain, M1: 100 Cross-section diagram, M1: 250 Market plan - is for the detailed scaled drawings to the Technical construction components (without specified scale) only about half a A0 sheet available. For the visualization of two visual axes, however, there is no room left on 2. A0 sheet. Even for a not explicitly required, but possibly meaningful representation of the lighting effect was missing the place. Can therefore be added another A0 sheet?</p>	<p>Please see answer to question 1.</p> <p>In our view, the space is sufficient.</p> <p>An example of the design of the mentioned A0-sheet, which is not mandatory to use, is attached.</p> <p>The second A0-sheet is intended for the visualization and the technical details.</p>
3.	<p>In terms of the drinking water dispenser to be integrated into the fountain, would it be acceptable to have it beside the fountain rather than in or on? It could still be aesthetically connected with the fountain, but more as an offshoot rather than one of the central features.</p>	<p>Yes, the form in which a drinking water dispenser is integrated, is up to the artist.</p>
4.	<p>In what form should be presented the references of the author? Is it enough in textual form or does it need to be supported by some plans or images? If the textual form is enough, which data does it need to have each project presented in references?</p>	<p>The presentation of the references is up to the artist. The jury should be able to get an objective picture of the artist's competences.</p>
5.	<p>Are the honorariums of: planning costs, artist's honorarium and liability insurance - part of the overall budget of 450.000 eur? Or is for these part scheduled some additional budget?</p>	<p>The total budget of 450 T€ is final and includes all costs associated with the realisation of the fountain. For a differentiation from the services of the city, see the competition documents and the Minutes of the Q&amp;A Session on 21 June 2018 at <a href="https://www.chemnitz.de/chemnitz/en/news/art_competition/kolloquium.html">https://www.chemnitz.de/chemnitz/en/news/art_competition/kolloquium.html</a></p>
6.	<p>How much of the surrounding area should the model of the fountain (in scale 1:20) show? The scale of the model is quite big, so I guess that we make just the area where our fountain is positioned?</p>	<p>The model should only show the fountain, no surrounding area. The 1:20 scale is binding.</p> <p>The surrounding should be presented on the A0 sheets in the Cross-section diagram and in the visualization, if applicable.</p>

7.	In which scale should we present the detailed drawings of the technical construction components?	The scale of the detailed drawings is up to the artist, see answer to questions 1 and 2.
8.	What are the dimensions of a standard hut at the Chemnitz Christmas market (lxwxh)?	An urban sales hut has a base area of 3 m long x 2.25 m wide (+ 0.75 m roof overhang forward) and is 3.10 m high. Approved vendor-owned sales huts are approx. 6 m long x 3 m wide (plus roof overhang) and 3 m high.
9.	In which time of the winter are the city fountains turned off?	The fountains of the city are turned off at the end of September, as frost is expected from October. From the 16th KW (about mid-April), the wells are usually then hired again.
10.	Is it possible to reduce the street level of the fountain in the available area of 9 x 14 m? If so, how deep?	Basically yes. However, it should be noted that there is a mixed water sewer in the available area, with a floor depth of approx. 4 metres and a covering of approx. 3 metres. This circumstance should be considered with regard to foundation work and statics during erection of the fountain. For details please see Minutes of the Q&A Session on 21 June 2018 at <a href="https://www.chemnitz.de/chemnitz/en/news/art_competition/kolloquium.html">https://www.chemnitz.de/chemnitz/en/news/art_competition/kolloquium.html</a>

M 1: 20  
Grundrissdarstellung  
des Brunnens auf der  
Verfügungsfläche

M 1:250  
Lageplan Markt

M 1:100  
Schnittdarstellung mit Blick Richtung Rosenhof  
(Der Plan reicht aus, um eine Breite von 50 m darzustellen,  
wobei dabei die Häuser links und rechts angeschnitten sind.  
In der Höhe können 20 m dargestellt werden.)